reasonable enquiries, the placees of the Placing Shares and their respective ultimate

beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and the connected

persons of the Company, and none of the placees of the Placing Shares has become a

substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) as a result

of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission and other

related expenses and professional fees) are estimated to be approximately

HK$2,790.7 million, and are intended to be utilized for refinancing existing offshore

indebtedness, general working capital and future development purposes.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing is set out

as follows:

Immediately before completion of

the Placing

Immediately upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Concrete Win Limited

(必勝有限公司) (Note) 14,179,076,995 61.23 14,179,076,995 59.02

Placees — — 870,000,000 3.62

Other shareholders 8,976,341,626 38.77 8,976,341,626 37.36

Total 23,155,418,621 100.00 24,025,418,621 100.00

Note: Concrete Win Limited (必勝有限公司) is wholly owned by Ms. Yang Huiyan. Pursuant to the scrip

dividend scheme announced by the Company on 8 July 2022, Concrete Win Limited (必勝有限公司)

has elected to receive its final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2021 by the allotment of

360,541,542 new Shares, which will be allotted and issued on 12 August 2022. For details of the

scrip dividend scheme, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 8 July 2022.

– 2 –

LOCK-UP UNDERTAKING

The Board has been informed that, on 3 August 2022, simultaneous with the completion

of the Placing, Ms. Yang Huiyan (the ‘‘Substantial Shareholder’’) entered into a